The property is located about one mile east of the City of Ashtabula central 

business district.   

My opinion of the market value of the fee simple interest of the subject property, subject to 

governmental actions, as of January 1, 2023, is: 

TWO MILLION ONE HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($2,115,000) 

RACEK & ASSOCIATES, LLC 

Spire Development  

Columbus, Ohio 43215 -2- June 24, 2024 

Attention: Mr. Thomas A. Grywalski 

RE: Real Estate Appraisal Report of 

Resolution Family, L.P. 

3912 Resolution Avenue 

Ashtabula Township, Ashtabula County, Ohio

[...]

also given less weight in the final value conclusion. 

Therefore, after reviewing the Income Capitalization Approach, it is considered that the fair 

market value of the real estate, subject to governmental actions, as of January 1, 2023 is: 

TWO MILLION ONE HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($2,115,000) 

The estimated market value of the real estate, as of January 1, 2023, is allocated as follows 

between land and improvements using the same percentages utilized by the Ashtabula County 

Auditor: 

Perm. Parcel No. Land Improvements Total